

Yeshiva University, Cardozo School of Law

**LARC @ Cardozo Law**

---

Amicus Briefs

Faculty

---

10-20-2015

## **Reply Brief for Plaintiff-Appellant Guy Zappulla**

Betsy Ginsberg

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

---

# 15-903

---

United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE  
Second Circuit

---

GUY ZAPPULLA,  
*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

-v.-

SUPERINTENDENT WILLIAM LEE, individually and in his official capacity,  
ANTHONY J. ANNUCCI, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK  
STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION,  
individually and in his official capacity, DOCTOR CARL KOENIGSMANN, CHIEF  
MEDICAL OFFICER OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS  
AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION, individually and in his official capacity,

*Defendants - Appellees,*

FRANCO, DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF PROGRAMS, individually and in his  
official capacity, JOHN DOE, HEALTH CARE SUPERVISOR AT GREEN HAVEN,  
individually and in his official capacity, OFFICER JOHN DOE, 1-2, individually and in  
their official capacities, HEALTH CARE SUPERINTENDENT BERNSTEIN,  
OFFICER B. HOTALING, OFFICER BEACHY,

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT GUY ZAPPULLA

---

Betsy Ginsberg, Esq.  
John Ludwig, Legal Intern  
Benjamin Seibel, Legal Intern  
Civil Rights Clinic—Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law  
55 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor, New York, New York 10003  
(212) 790-0871  
Betsy.ginsberg@yu.edu  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADHERE TO ITS PREFERRED PRACTICE OF ONLY REVIEWING QUESTIONS THAT THE DISTRICT COURT CONSIDERED.....2

II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE MERITS OF MR. ZAPPULLA’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS.....8

    A. Defendants Have Not Met Their Burden of Demonstrating that No Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist as to Whether Plaintiff Suffered a Sufficiently Serious Deprivation of Medical Care.....9

        1. Mr. Zappulla Has Presented Facts Showing that the Condition of His Right Elbow is Sufficiently Serious.....10

        2. Material Issues of Fact Remain Regarding Whether the Condition of Mr. Zappulla’s Left Shoulder Is Sufficiently Serious. ....15

    B. Official-Capacity Defendants Had Subjective Awareness to Constitute Deliberate Indifference to Mr. Zappulla’s Medical Needs. ....18

III. MR. ZAPPULLA ADEQUATELY EXHAUSTED HIS ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES WITH RESPECT TO HIS CLAIM CONCERNING HIS RIGHT ELBOW.....20

IV. SANCTIONS ARE APPROPRIATE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS’  
CONDUCT BELOW LACKED MERIT AND WAS THUS IN BAD  
FAITH. ....23

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bacolitsas v. 86th &amp; 3rd Owner, LLC</i> , 702 F.3d 673 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>Beckford v. Portuondo</i> , 234 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	2, 21, 22
<i>Bouboulis v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Briscoe v. Rice</i> , 11-CV-578, 2012 WL 253874 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>Brocklesby Transp., A Div. of Kingsway Transports, Ltd. v. E. States Escort Servs.</i> , 904 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Caldwell v. Lappin</i> , No. 1:09-CV-80, 2010 WL 4053909 (N.D.W. Va. 2010).....	26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11, 17
<i>Chance v. Armstrong</i> , 143 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8, 9, 16, 18
<i>CILP Associates, L.P. v. PriceWaterhouse Coopers LLP</i> , 735 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3, 4
<i>Collins v. Goord</i> , F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	27
<i>Davidson v. Scully</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Enmon v. Prospect Capital Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24, 28
<i>Espinal v. Goord</i> , 558 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	8
<i>Farricielli v. Holbrook</i> , 215 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3

<i>Fisher v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 303 Fed. Appx. 979 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Geldzahler v. N.Y. Medical College</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	16
<i>Gill v. Mooney</i> , 824 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Gowins v. Greiner</i> , 01-CV-6933, 2002 WL 1770772 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	18
<i>Hathaway v. Coughlin</i> , 37 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Howard v. Goord</i> , 98-CV-7471, 1999 WL 1288679 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	4
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	4
<i>In re 60 East 80th Street Equities, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 109, 117 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Inside Connect, Inc. v. Fischer</i> , No. 13-CV-1138 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Testman</i> , 380 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Johnson v. Wright</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. Wright</i> , 412 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Jones v. Smith</i> , 784 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Koehl v. Dalsheim</i> , 85 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>LaSalle Bank v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Liberty Mutual v. Rotches Pork Packers</i> , 969 F.2d 1384 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Lombardi v. Pugh</i> , 4:CV-05-0300, 2009 WL 1649908 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	26

<i>Luitpold Pharm., Inc. v. Ed. Geistlich Söhn Für Chemische Industrie</i> , 784 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Mercer v. APS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-840, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130070 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11
<i>Monroe v. Board of Ed. of Town of Wolcott</i> , 65 F.R.D. 641 (D. Conn. 1975).....	7
<i>N.Y. Youth Club v. Town of Smithtown</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 328 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>Neshewat v. Salem</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	24
<i>Noel v. Interpublic Group of Co’s Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-2996, 2013 WL 1955879 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>Ocampo v. Fischer</i> , No. 11-CV-4583, 2014 WL 7422763 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>Olsen v. Pratt &amp; Whitney Aircraft</i> , 136 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Peoples v. Fischer</i> , No. 11-CV-2694, 2012 WL 1575302 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	22
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	23
<i>Rai v. WB Imico Lexington Fee</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 5515194 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Republic Technology Fund, Inc. v. Lionel Corp.</i> , 483 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1973).....	5
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Schlaifer Nance &amp; Co. v. Estate of Warhol</i> , 194 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Schonfeld v. Hillard</i> , 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3, 4
<i>Shelden v. Barre Belt Granite Employer Union Pension Fund</i> ,	

25 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	3
<i>Skyers v. United States</i> , 12-CV-3432, 2013 WL 3340292 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	26, 27
<i>Smith v. Carpenter</i> , 316 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	1, 4, 9
<i>Star Mark Management v. Koon Chun Hing Kee Soy &amp; Sauce Factory</i> , 682 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Stevens v. Goord</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	11
<i>Strong v. David</i> , 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Tutora v. Corr. Med. Care, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-0207, 2012 WL 1898871 (N.D.N.Y. 2012), report and recommendation adopted, 2012 WL 1898915.....	6
<i>Victor v. Milicevic</i> , 361 Fed. Appx. 212 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Warren v. Westchester County Jail</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 559 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	28
<i>White v. Mitchell</i> , 99-CV-8519, 2001 WL 64756 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Zappulla v. Fischer</i> , 2013 WL 1387033 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	19

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....	23, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	20, 21

**Secondary Sources**

Christopher W. Deering, <i>Candor Toward the Tribunal: Should an Attorney Sacrifice Truth and Integrity for the Sake of the Client?</i> , 31 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 59 (1997) .....	27
--	----



**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) .....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(1).....6

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....6

Fed. R. Evid. 902 .....6

N.Y.R. Prof. Conduct 3.3(a)(2)..... 23, 26

**Regulations**

7 N.Y.C.R.R. § 701.5(a)(2).....22
